BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-380-100
Issue 3, July 1971
CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT CEK
J53050E INTERCONNECTING UNIT
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, operation,

CDS or CDH (loop or ground start trunks)
which provide service for CP PBX.
( c) Ordering Guide
• ~53050E Interconnecting Unit (one per each
10 or less CP message registers~
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
D5A TERMINAL STRIP'
Fig. 1-tJ53050E. lnterconnedlng Unit
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1971
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50
Note: Other types of blocks may be used
when specified by local engineering.
• •Clip, Bridging, B (25 per pkg.~
(d) Design Features
• Components mounted on a 189A (2- by
23-inch) mounting plate for use with standard
relay rack
• Detects message unit pulses from CO over
third wire or paired wire connection
•Provides contact closure to CP message
register when message unit registration from
CO is detected
• •Maximum loop resistance from IU to CO
for paired wire operation is 2000 ohms•
• •Maximum resistance from IU to CO for
third wire operation is 1250 ohms .•
3. OPERATION
3.01 Incoming Message Registration Pulse
from the Central Off1ce: When a station
on the CP PBX originates a call for which a message
charge will be registered and the CO equipment
completes the connection to the called party, a
message register' in the CO operates, causing a
contact closure to apply battery over the CO facility
to the input lead (I-lead) of this connecting
arrangement. Application of battery to the input
lead operates the K relay closing the dry contacts
in the output leads to the CP equipment. The
K Relay remains operated for the duration of the
message registration pulse and releases when the
pulse ends. A diode-resistor network across the
relay winding prevents the relay from releasing
before a full pulse is transmitted to the CP
equipment. The K Relay operates and releases
each time a message registration pulse is received
from the central office, providing the pulse rate
is no faster than 10 pulses-per-second.
4. INSTALLATION
4.01 The •J53050E• Interconnecting Unit will
mount on a standard relay rack or in the
same equipment cabinet that houses the associated
Page 2
CO trunk voice connecting arrangements (604A
panel).
4.02 Electrical connection is made to the D5A
terminal strip (Fig. 1) using a wire-wrap
tool.
4.03 Terminate output leads for required quantity
of circuits to the customer equipment on
the 66Ml-50 connecting block (stencil lead designations
on designation strip, Fig. 2) which serves as an
interface connecting block.
CUSTO MER MESS AG E
SIDE /REG ISTER
I
2
3
Fig. 2___.Typlcal Interface Connecting Block•
5. MAINTENANCE
5.01 •When there is an indication of trouble in
the connecting arrangement(s), the circuit
at fault must be opened at the interface connecting